
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

8 May 2008 
 

 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the BOARD ROOM, OBAN 

FIRE STATION on WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2008 at 10:00 AM. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 

 

2. MINUTES 

 CPP Management Committee 19 March 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING 

 

4. LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING - SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOPS 

 Eileen Wilson and Margaret Fyfe (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5. ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 Draft for comment – Eileen Wilson (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 

 Update – Brian Barker (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

7. FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE PLAN 

 Update – Susan Dawson (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

8. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 

 

 (a) Young Scot/Dialogue Youth/Youth Focus - Roanna Taylor (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 (b) Enterprise Company Changes - letter attached for discussion  
  • Invite both Enterprise Companies to the Full Partnership Meeting on 4 

July 2008 
 

• Discussion on Engaging the Private Sector (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 (c) Skills Development Scotland - letter attached (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

9. PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND DATABASE 

 Eileen Wilson (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

10. CITIZENS PANEL 

 Eileen Wilson (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

11. COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 

 Carried forward to next meeting  

Public Document Pack



 

12. SCOTLAND'S CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL 

 Jennifer Swanson (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

13. POPULATION GROWTH - ENCOMPASSING INWARD MIGRATION 

 Brian Barker/Andrew Campbell (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

14. AOCB 

 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 9 JULY 2008 AT 10.00 AM IN THE BOARD ROOM, 

AIE OFFICES, LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

Note: The Funding Hub will follow on from this meeting.  
 

  

 
  
 
 
  
 
 



          MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in the AIE Boardroom, LOCHGILPHEAD on Wednesday, 
19 March 2008 

 
 

Present:: Superintendent Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Chair)  
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Manager 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Margaret Fyfe, Argyll and Bute Council 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Glenn Heritage, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
Roanna Taylor, Argyll and Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS  
Christina West, NHS Highland 
Willie Young, Argyll and Bute Council 
Ken Abernethy, HIE 
David Price, Argyll CVS 
Alan Livingstone, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
Margaret Fyfe, Argyll and Bute Council 

  
In attendance: 

Sonya Thomas, Argyll and Bute Council 
 

Apologies: 
          Bill Dundas, Rural Payments and Inspections Scottish Government 
          Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
          Peter Wotherspoon, Jura IatE 
          Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
          Hughie Donaldson, IatE  
          Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
          David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
          Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME  
 
Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting, noted 
apologies intimated and thanked AIE for the use of their 
Boardroom. 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
2. 

 
ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS FULL PARTNERSHIP 
MEETING HELD ON 14TH MARCH NOT COVERED IN THIS 
AGENDA 
 
Discussion around the FSF 
It was agreed to go ahead with the short life working group 
during the Transition Year (Year 1) 
 
Voluntary Sector Protocol 
Continue discussion between different Voluntary Sector 
organisations. There is confidence that a united response will 
be achieved. 
 
ACTION POINT - agreed to support the Volunteer of The 
Year Awards 
 

 

 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
No matters arising. 
 

 

 
4. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 6th FEBRUARY 2008 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 28th November 2007 were 
accepted as an accurate record. 
 

 

 
5. 
 
       a) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          
 
 
         

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Citizens Panel – Tender Process 
Hexagon have been awarded the contract, with excellent 
references back. This is now an opportunity for the Partnership 
to work closely with their new contractor. Hexagon will be 
managed by the Community Planning Partnership and the 
single point of contact will be Chris Carr, Research Associate, 
Argyll and Bute Council. 
A discussion followed as to why no local company showed an 
interest - Hexagon outshone the competition and have shown 
themselves to be extremely flexible. 
 
ACTION POINT -  Present paper to the next MC meeting 
outlining the above and invite Hexagon along to the 
meeting with the opportunity to give a presentation to the 
CPP (14 May 08 – Oban). Circulate Name of Hexagon 
contact point. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
b) 
 
 

          
                                 

 
Communities Scotland 
Defer the Action Point of 6th Feb. Alan Livingstone has 
mentioned their continued involvement is crucial to the 
development of communities. 

 
 
 

 
6. 

 
SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT AND FAIRER SCOTLAND 
FUND  
The submission date is 28th March 2008. An agreement is 
expected in June. 
Willie Young brought it to everyone’s attention that there are 
several omissions which relate to quality of life - Sports and 
Amenity, Inward Migration, Youth Work Strategy and 
Sport/Physical Activity Strategy. 
 
A discussion followed with all Partners contributing on how we 
can improve the communication process and fill the gaps. It 
was outlined that each Partner has a role to play in the SOA, 
the overall aim is to become more co-ordinated.  All Partners 
are obliged to work and engage with communities and all 
Partners will benefit from the Citizen’s Panel surveys and 
service – which in turn will help to fill the gaps and should 
improve communication. Partners exchanged views and 
feelings relating to their organisations at Management 
Committee meetings, which are then expressed at Full 
Partnership meetings. There is a good opportunity through the 
FSF to engage appropriately with local communities, remove 
boundaries and improve the way services have been delivered, 
but not forgetting the good work that is actually being done. 
Eileen Wilson explained that during this first transition year we 
should be strong enough to tackle these issues and to connect 
with our local communities. 
 
 
ACTION POINTS 
1) Willie Young will liaise with Eileen Wilson as to where 
these points should fit in the SOA and FSF. 
 
2) Eileen Wilson and Arlene Cullum, Corporate Funding 
Officer, Argyll and Bute Council will develop a more 
appropriate communication strategy for the Management 
Committee and Funding Hub. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Willie Young 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
Arlene Cullum 

 
7. 

 
INWARD MIGRATION (ENCOMPASSING MIGRANT 
WORKERS) 
 
ACTION POINT - Work in progress – Item on next 
Management Committee agenda 
 

 
 
 
 
Lucinda Gray 

Page 3



 
8. 

 
SMALL PRACTICE RESEARCH PROJECT 
This is a two year project working to engage with 4 
communities – 2 within Argyll and Bute. 
The project is requesting support from the Community Planning 
Partnership and is willing to go to and work with other Partner 
agencies to engage. 
The outcome is a “toolkit” for engagement and working with 
communities, which will be available to Partners. 
 
Offers of help from Partners to share information as well as 
several suggestions of possible links were offered - The Health 
and Sport link with IatE (Hughie Donaldson), perhaps the two 
organisations can be linked. The Pier to Pier vehicle, Glenn 
Heritage will contact Christina West with details. The National 
Standards of Community Engagement has health at the top of 
its concerns for sustainable communities. 
 
ACTION POINT -  CPP to give the project full support. Their 
appointed  associate will attend a future MC meeting a
[...]
ed to invite Rita to the next Full Partnership 
meeting. 
 
ACTION POINT – Sonya Thomas to invite Rita Campbell.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sonya 
Thomas 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place on 14th May in Oban Fire 
Station, Oban 

 

 

 

 

The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this.   
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
14th May 2008 

 

 
 

Local Community Planning  

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report updates the CPP on the current position of the Bute 

and Cowal Local Community Planning pilot and the implications of 
the community engagement element of the Fairer Scotland Fund. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 Use the experience of the local Area Community Planning group 

and the evaluation of the pilot project to consider further ways to 
develop. 

 2.2 Use the community profiles from the National Park, and link with 
the Community Development Trust Development Workers. 

 2.3 Consider the existing local structures of Area Development Groups 
in Dunoon and Bute, with their successful community 
representation, as a model for expanding community participation 
on Community Planning. 

 2.4 To develop a plan for the development of local community 
planning, led by Community Learning and Regeneration and 
building on the experiences of the Community Representatives and 
the National Park Community Futures model.   

 2.5 To deliver two local community planning events for Bute and Cowal  
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The establishment of Area Development Groups in the areas of 

multiple deprivation in Dunoon and Bute have enabled extensive 
community participation in the decision making and management 
of local projects. This model was highly commended in the HMIe 
Report in 2007. 

 3.2 A pilot project to progress Community Planning locally in Cowal & 
Bute was established four years ago, and met with limited success.  
The Area Community Planning Group, with representatives from 
Housing, Police, Argyll & Bute Council and community 
representatives, has continued to meet. 

 3.3 The development of the National Park and its Community 
Development Trust has enabled extensive community consultation 
highlighting needs, processes and partnerships. 

 3.4 The Small Town and Rural (STAR) Development Group has 
carried out very positive community profiles in relation to the 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



National Park and it seems appropriate to use this process to 
progress Community Planning in Cowal and Bute. 

 3.5 The development of the Fairer Argyll and Bute plan (FAB) involves 
an element of supporting communities to participate in community 
planning.  This has given CL&R the direction to refocus some of 
their work to support and develop local community planning using 
appropriate community development models. 

 3.6  
 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 Community Planning at a local level may happen under a number 

of different guises.  Whether it is through the ADG’s, the National 
Park or Development Trusts there is no doubt that communities 
have the desire to participate.  Exploring the opportunities to 
develop local community planning is essential to ensure that the 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership is engaging with 
its communities. 

 
 
For further information contact: Margaret Fyfe 
 margaret.fyfe@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone 01369 703214 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
14th May 2008 

 

 
 

ACTION PLAN UPDATE    May 2008 

 
Due to technical difficulties experienced by some partners this is not a 
complete update.  Further information will be added and a fuller update will 
be forwarded to all partners by email.  This update will also be included in 
the Annual Report, a draft of which will also be circulated via email. 
 
From the information being returned it is clear that we need to find a way of 
cat
[...]
any instances of Hate Crime 

 
If you wish to add to this update please send information to 
eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

For further information contact:  Eileen Wilson 
 Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone 01436 671356       m07769 968098 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
14th May 2008 

 

 
 

Single Outcome Agreement - update 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Single Outcome Agreement was submitted to the Scottish 

Government on 31 March, as per the agreed programme. We have 
now received feedback and changes are being made to address 
comments made. 
 

 1.2 The agreement will need to be amended and in its final form by the 
first week of June so that the Council (as the lead on this topic) can 
consider the Agreement before final political sign off with the 
Scottish Government (target date 27 June) 
 

 1.3 The Single Outcome Agreement also includes the high level plan 
for the Fairer Scotland Fund (managed locally via the Fairer Argyll 
and Bute Plan) as the successor to various funds, some of which 
were previously directed via the CPP. 
 

 1.4 The CPP has no further meetings of the full partnership or 
Management Committee between 14 May and the deadline at the 
end of June. The CPP partners have been directly involved in the 
process so far (as recognised by the Government) and there is a 
reasonable expectation that there should be some partner 
comment before final sign off of the Single outcome Agreement 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
 2.1 That the draft Single Outcome Agreement be circulated to all 

partners for comment at the end of May 
 

 2.2 That sign off by the CPP be delegated to Dick Walsh as chair of 
the CPP and Raymond Park as chair of the CPP Management 
Committee. 

 
 

For further information contact:  Brian Barker 
E-mail Brian.barker@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone 01546 604436 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
14th May 2008 

 

 
 

Fairer Argyll and Bute (FAB) Plan - update 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The outline FAB Plan has been incorporated within the Single 

Outcome Agreement (SOA), which was submitted for the deadline 
of 31st March 2008.The FAB Plan Transition Group has been 
established to develop the plan and manage the transition period of 
the FSF during 2008. The Group is progressing with the plan in line 
with the SOA process for the deadline of 30th June 2008.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the CPP Management committee note the progress on the 

Fairer Argyll and Bute (FAB) Plan.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 Initial meetings were held locally on 17th January and 21st February 

2008 to discuss the management of the Fairer Scotland Fund 
(FSF) as one fund in Argyll and Bute. It was agreed that the FAB 
Plan be developed and submitted to the Scottish Government as 
part of the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA). The FAB Plan 
focuses on FSF funded activities and preventative action to tackle 
deprivation and health inequalities, targeting individuals and 
communities across the whole population of Argyll and Bute. 

 3.2 The draft outline FAB Plan was presented to the Full Partnership 
meeting of the Community Planning Partnership on 14th March 
2008. At that meeting, the Community Planning Partnership agreed 
to the proposal of establishing a short-life working group to further 
develop the FAB Plan and manage the transition period of the FSF 
Fund during 2008.  

 3.3 The outline FAB Plan was incorporated within the proposed SOA 
and submitted to the Scottish Government on 31st March 2008.  

 3.4 The FAB Plan Transition Group met on 16th and 30th April to further 
develop the FAB Plan, and will meet at fortnightly intervals in order 
to meet the SOA submission deadline of 30th June 2008. 

 3.5 The main remit of the FAB Plan Transition Group is: 

• to focus on activi
[...]


CITIZENS’ PANEL 

 
1. SUMMARY 

  
 1.1 The purpose of this paper is to inform the partnership of the outcome of 

the Citizen panel tendering process. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
 2.1 The contract to maintain and manage the Argyll and Bute Citizens’ panel 

has been held by IBP Strategy and Research since 2005. 
 2.2 The last survey conducted by IBP was in Autumn 2007.  It’s completion 

signalled the end of that contact and the CPP agreed to put the contract 
out to tender. 

 2.3 The tender was advertised early in 2008 with a deadline of the 4th of 
February for submission.  There were 24 inquiries for information 
followed by 7 submissions. 

 2.4 Quality and cost were the criteria used to shortlist the submissions and 
two were invited to present their proposal to a panel made up of 
Raymond Park (Strathclyde Police, Chair of CPP Management 
Committee), Chris Carr (Argyll and Bute Council, Research and 
Information), Nancy McMillan (Argyll and Bute Council, Senior 
Purchasing Officer) and Eileen Wilson (Community Planning Manager). 

 2.5 Those shortlisted consultants gave presentations to the panel on the 26th 
of February.  On the basis of their submissions and presentations one of 
the consultants came out as the winner. 

 2.6 The intention to award the contract was announced on the 4th of March 
after receiving positive references.  There followed a ‘cooling off’ period 
during which other bidders could ask for feedback and appeal against the 
decision made.   

 2.7 We were in a position to announce the successful consultants, Hexagon 
Research and Consulting, at the Management Committee meeting on the 
19th of March 2008. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 3.1 That the CPP Management Committee agree to the invitation of the new 

consultants to attend the Management Committee meeting on the 9th of 
July to explore the way ahead, particularly with regard to developing 
partner involvement in future questionnaires. 

 3.2 That partners be asked to review previous use of questionnaires and 
come forward with themes to be discussed with consultants to inform 
future questionnaires. 

 3.3 That benchmark survey be reviewed by hexagon and suggestions made 
at meeting on the 9th of July on improvements and/or refinements. 

 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 29



 
For further information contact: Chris Carr on 01546 604260 

or 
Eileen Wilson on 19436 671356 

 

Page 30



 - 1 - 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP    MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT / POLICY AND STRATEGY         14 MAY 2008 

  

ARGYLL AND BUTE CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION 

 

 
D R A F T 

1. SUMMARY 

 
This report summarises the implications of the Scottish Climate Change 
Declaration which Argyll and Bute Council, and all other Scottish local 
authorities, have signed up to and makes recommendations for a new 
declaration to be signed jointly by the Council and Community Planning 
Partnership. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Community Planning Partnership agree:  

• to sign the updated Climate Change Declaration,  

• to affirm commitment to the Declaration,  

• to raise the profile of the local work on climate change and  

• to work in partnership to tackle and adapt to climate change. 

• to report back individually to Stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
who will collate information and produce report for Management 
Committee meeting on the 3rd of September 
 

3. DETAIL 

 

Scotland’s Climate Change Declaration was drawn up by the Scottish Local 
Authority Climate Change Programme (SLACCP) Development Group. The 
Declaration supports the Scottish Government’s Climate Change Programme 
and provides an opportunity for the Community Planning Partnership to publicly 
declare its commitment and actions at a local level in response to climate 
change.  The Declaration acknowledges the challenge of climate change, 
welcomes the actions to tackle climate change and commits signatories to 
further action.  
 
All local authorities in Scotland signed the Climate Change Declaration in early 
2007.  Since then, there has been a change of leadership both in the Council 
and in the Scottish Government.  The Climate Change Declaration has been 
updated to replace references to the previous administration and its Ministers 
with new Scottish Government branding, and contains John Swinney MSP’s 
electronic signature.  There are no substantive changes to the text of the 
Declaration, or the framework it establishes for local government action.  A copy 
is provided at Appendix 1.  The document can be changed to reflect the whole 
Community Planning Partnership.   
 

Agenda Item 12Page 31



 - 2 - 

Many aspects of the Scottish Climate Change Declaration are already being 
considered or have already been achieved by community planning partners, for 
example the Council is participating in the Carbon Trust’s Local Authority 
Carbon Management Programme which includes an energy audit of Council 
buildings.  The Council has also carried out a waste management audit and 
produced a transportation strategy with actions to tackle climate change.   
 
Other actions could easily be achieved within current plans, for example, 
Broadband Pathfinder will enable greater use of video conferencing by high-
speed links which would reduce staff travel costs considerably thereby reducing 
carbon emissions.   
 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
This report summarises the Scottish Climate Change Declaration and makes 
recommendations for the Community Planning Partnership to sign up to the 
Declaration.   
 
 
Further details: 

Jennifer Swanson, Policy Officer, Policy and Strategy, Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT 
Tel. 01546 604298   jennifer.swanson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

Page 32



 - 3 - 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
14th May 2008 

 

 
 


[...]
rvices that encourage 
in-migration/settlement in those areas. 

 
Note prepared by Brian Barker following meeting of Lucinda Gray, Andrew 
Campbell and Brian Barker (apologies tendered by Jane Fowler). 
 
For further information contact:  Lucinda Gray 
E-mail lucinda.gray@hient.co.uk 
Telephone 01546 604436 
Date 6 May 2008 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING - Sustainability Workshops
	5 ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	6 SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT
	7 FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE PLAN
	8a Young Scot/Dialogue Youth/Youth Focus - Roanna Taylor
	8b Enterprise Company Changes - letter attached for discussion
	8c Skills Development Scotland - letter attached
	9 PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND DATABASE
	10 CITIZENS PANEL
	12 SCOTLAND'S CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
	13 POPULATION GROWTH - ENCOMPASSING INWARD MIGRATION



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the BOARD ROOM, 

OBAN FIRE STATION  
on WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2008  

 
 

Present: 
 

 

Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Chair) 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Council 
Bernadette Quinn, Argyll and Bute Council 
Peter Wotherspoon, I@tE – Jura 
Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
David Dowie, Scottish Government Housing Investment 
Margaret Fyfe, Argyll and Bute Council 
Hughie Donaldson, Iomairt oigan Oir 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Sue Gledhill, Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Colin Campbell, Argyll CVS 
Derek Leslie, Argyll and Bute CHP 
Glenn Heritage, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
Ann Campbell, NHS Highland 
Nicola Welsh, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Sonya Thomas, Argyll and Bute Council 
Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton 
 
Apologies: 
 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Alan Murray, SPT 
Douglas Cowan, HIE 
Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
David Price, ACVS 
Bill Dundas, SERPID 
Alex Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
Dave Duthie, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Alison Bennett, Scottish Enterprise 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies were 

noted. 
 
The Partnership acknowledged Derek Leslie from the Argyll and Bute 



Community Health Partnership and thanked Oban Fire Station for the use 
of their Board Room. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 19 MARCH 2008 

  Ag Item 5a) 
Chris Carr, Argyll and Bute Council is the contact person for Hexagon.  
Chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
Ag Item 5b) 
Communities Scotland – now Scottish Government Housing Investment – 
will continue to attend and support the Community Planning Partnership 
and will continue to have a strong role in the Housing and Communities 
Group. 
 
Ad Item 6 
Action Point 2 – communication strategy development will be carried 
forward. 
 
Ag Item 8 
Small Practice Research Project to be invited to attend the September 
Management Committee meeting to provide an update. 
 
Action Point – Eileen Wilson to contact Stephen Whiston to arrange 
update. 
 
Ag Item 10 
Partnership Communications 
 
Action Points 

a) Communication Strategy is on the agenda for 9 July 
Management Committee meeting 

b) The Leader of the Council to meet with various CVS officers 
on 21 May.  Will report back Sector and Fairer Scotland Fund 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  No Matters Arising. 

 
 4. LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING - SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOPS 
  Under the changes due to the development of the Fairer Argyll and Bute 

plan and the single Outcome Agreement, this will now become more 
integrated with Community Learning and Regeneration.  As Community 
Learning and Regeneration have established structures in other areas this 
will aid the roll-out.  There may now be opportunities to look at match 
funding from Europe, but with the focus still on Bute and Cowal during the 
first transitional year.  There will then be the opportunity of developing a 
more structured and co-ordinated approach throughout Argyll and Bute 
over the next three years. 
 
Following discussions between Brian Barker and Stephen Whiston there 
may also be scope to develop Local Community Planning to incorporate 
the public engagement activities of the Community Health Partnership. 
 



At a local level Jura was highlighted as a model of Community Planning 
where there have been some positive achievements.  The focus now is to 
develop stronger strategic links. 
 
Action Point 
Report back on how Community Planning is developing locally.   
Agenda item for 9 July Management Committee Meeting. 
 

 5. ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
  The information from the Action Plan update is required for the Annual 

Report and helps to identify gaps. 
 
This will all link into the Communication Strategy. 
 
Eileen Wilson will work with a smaller group to analyse and collate the 
information. 
 
Replies are still welcome. 
 
Action Points 

a) Take forward with a smaller group 
b) Item on the Agenda for 4 July Full Partnership Meeting 

 
 6. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT UPDATE 
  Feedback received from the Scottish Government has been very positive. 

 
Brian Barker tabled a paper illustrating the areas where we are looking for 
support from the Scottish Government. 
 
Can Partners feedback to Brian Barker any significant points they would 
like to make.  Brain will look at the “risk” elements of each point. 
 
The intention is to have the final version ready by the end of June for 
signing off by the Council on 26 June 2008. 
 
It was noted that this is a useful device that all Partners can use when 
communicating with the Scottish Government and will illustrate 
consistency within the Partnership. 
 
Action Points 

a) Partners to reply to Brian Barker by 20 May 2008 
b) Agree to sign off the document  

 
 7. FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE PLAN 
  The FAB plan had also received very positive feedback from the Scottish 

Government. 
 
The focus at present is on activities that are funded by the Fairer Scotland 
Fund, but shortly we will need to focus on the longer term and how we 
can work together to integrate and engage health, equalities and 
communities through one plan not several, and develop elements from 
the Joint Health Improvement Plan into the FAB plan. 
 



There is a facilitated Health and Wellbeing Development Day on 2 June 
2008 which will further influence the development of the FAB plan. 
 
The group working on the FAB plan has identified different stake holder 
groups, Margaret Fyfe is the link to these. 
 
Action Points 

a) Margaret Fyfe to circulate notes of FAB meetings to Partners.  
b) Third Sector to feed information through to Margaret Fyfe. 

 
 8. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 

 
  (a)  Young Scot/Dialogue Youth/Youth Focus 
   Report Noted. 

 
The Partners look forward to feedback from the Youth Focus 
meeting in June where young people will be looking at Community 
Planning and other issues important to them. 
 
Two young people, supported by Roanna Taylor will attend the Full 
Partnership meeting on the 4 July to add input to the partnership.  A 
discussion followed on how the Community Planning Partnership 
was trying to widen the discussion groups to provide better two way 
feedback. 
 
Action Points 
a) Eileen Wilson to obtain clarity on the last line of the report 
b) Roanna Taylor to produce brief report for 9 July 

Management Committee Meeting 
 
 

  (b)  Enterprise Company Changes 
   Acknowledged the letters from Scottish Enterprise and Skills 

Development Scotland.  Agreed to welcome them as full Partners. 
 
Sue Gledhill gave a verbal update on HIE as they are still waiting for 
their operational plan to be signed off.  Both Enterprise Companies 
have been invited to give a presentation to the full Partnership on the 
4 July 2008 and for a discussion document from the Enterprise 
Companies to be considered on future engagement with the private 
sector. 
 
Action Points 
 
a) Cllr Dick Walsh to contact Scottish Enterprise and Skills 

Development Scotland and formally invite them to the 4 July 
Full Partnership Meeting 

b) Jane Fowler to give a presentation on the Business Gateway 
if clarity from the Scottish Government is received. 

 
  (c)  Skills Development Scotland 
   Agreed to welcome as a full Partner. 

 



  (d)  Initiative at the Edge 
   Jura 

The Updates from the Island of Jura were noted. 
 
The report was talked through by Peter Wotherspoon. 
 
Initiative at the Edge is continuing to develop with a growing 
population in the mid-age range with families on Jura. 
 
Waiting for a response on Lottery funding to enable the Antlers Café 
to be taken forward. 
 
A three year funding programme is in place for the Jura Ferry 
project, after which time it is expected the project will be self 
supporting. 
 
Eleven Local Development Officers have met in Inverness and they 
will support Community Planning. 
 
Action point – report noted. 
 

 9. PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND DATABASE 
  The information from the Partnership Review forms are currently being 

entered into a database and reviewed. 
 
Two main issues have come to light. 
 

a) major organisations have assumed involvement at a 
Management level. 

b) whether the Management Committee should adopt a more 
thematic approach to the meetings. 

 
A priority will be to make sure that the people we have on the 
Management Committee can make decisions for the organisations they 
represent, but be aware that if an organisation is not eligible then they do 
not become de-motivated.  They will still need to feel they can engage 
and contribute.  Consideration must be given to what the mechanism will 
be for this.  Furthermore the Action Plan should be central to the outcome 
of the review and link into the Scottish Government’s objectives. 
 
Action Points 
a) Eileen Wilson to develop a smaller working group and contact 

Partners for suggestions 
b) Item on agenda for next Management Committee Meeting 
 

 10. CITIZENS PANEL 
  The contact person for Hexagon is Chris Carr, Argyll and Bute Council 

chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk. 
 
Eileen Wilson will contact Partners with a list of questions for them to 
consider their organisation’s usage of the Citizen’s Panel over the longer 
term, which in turn will enable Hexagon to make suggestions and 
refinements. 



 
Action points 
Eileen Wilson to contact Partners 
 

 11. COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 
  Agreed to carry the item forward to the next Management Committee 

meeting. 
 
Action point 
Item on agenda for next Management Committee Meeting 
 

 12. SCOTLAND'S CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION FOR ARGYLL AND 
BUTE COUNCIL 

  It was recommended that the Community Planning Partnership sign up 
and commit to the Climate Change Declaration. 
 
Partners were asked to share their good practice on combating climate 
change by contacting stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk who will collate 
the information and report back to the Management Committee on 3 
September. 
 
Action points 
 
a) Agree to sign up to the Climate Change Declaration 
b) Stephen Colligan, Argyll and Bute Council to report back to the 

Management Committee on 3 September 
 

 13. POPULATION GROWTH - ENCOMPASSING INWARD MIGRATION 
  Different areas are experiencing different variations in migration, both 

increases and decreases, with different factors affecting this. 
 
As yet there is no specific recommendation as to which area to focus on, 
but it was noted that many of the issues mirror issues raised by other 
groups i.e. Dialogue Youth – housing and employment. 
 
Partners have to help identify and prioritise areas for action, asking 
ourselves if we have done enough for our existing migrants, if not, what 
improvements can be made, investment in infrastructure could help 
inward migration and there may be potential in the future from the Land 
Bank Fund for housing. 
 
It is also important to differentiate between recruitment and retention, as 
they are different issues and require different strategies. i.e. the new 
Campbeltown Police Station, which it is hoped will encourage retention. 
 
If Partners could forwards suggestions or filters then this would be 
welcome.  HIE will lead with support from Brian Barker and Andrew 
Campbell, this is due to possible operational changes at HIE which may 
come about when the plan is signed off. 
 
Action points 
 
a) Partners to feedback to Sue Gledhill, HIE 



b) Volunteer Centre to forward the data from the Youth Transport 
Project 

c) Agenda item for 3 September Management Committee meeting 
 

 14. AOCB 
  As this was James McLellan’s last Community Planning Partnership 

meeting Andrew Campbell, on behalf of the Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee warmly thanked James McLellan for 
his contribution to Community Planning over the years and the support he 
has shown to individuals and organisations alike.  James thanked Andrew 
and wished everyone success for the future. 
 

 15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  9 July at 10.00am in the Board Room, HIE Offices, Lochgilphead 

 
 The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this. 

 
 


